 Name of conveying party(ies): Stephen B. Boston Michael Wayne Brown 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	W
•		S. 10
(2) Michael Wayne Brown	party party (165).	28
	International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road	10,10
(3) Andrew Douglas Hately	Armonk, New York 10504	
(4) Michael A. Paolini		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment		
Execution Date: (1) June 19	9,2002 (2) Grene 20,2002 84,2002 (4) Grene 20,2002	
0/180/45 (3) June	84,2002 (4) Grine 30,2002	
If this document is being fil	ed together with a new application on is June 19,2002; June 20,2002; June 20,2002; B. Patent No.(s)	n, t
If this document is being filexecution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) Name and address of party to	ed together with a new application on is June 19,2002; June 20,2002. Great 24,2002; June 20,2002 B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of application	
If this document is being file execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed:	ed together with a new application on is June 19,2002; June 20,2002. Quel 34,2002; June 20,2002. B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	ions
A. Patent Application No.(s) S. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed: Leslie A. Van Leeuwen	ed together with a new application on is June 19,2002; June 20,2002. Great 24,2002; June 20,2002 B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of application	ions
If this document is being file execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed: Leslie A. Van Leeuwen IBM Corporation	ed together with a new application is fund 14,2002; Guro 20,2002 B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of application and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40	ions
If this document is being file execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) I. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed: Leslie A. Van Leeuwen IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law	ed together with a new application is fund 14,2002; Gun 20,2002 B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of application and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40	ions
If this document is being file execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) I. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed: Leslie A. Van Leeuwen IBM Corporation	whom 6. Total number of application and patents involved:1	ions
If this document is being file execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) 6. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume should be mailed: Leslie A. Van Leeuwen IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law Internal Zip 4054	ed together with a new application is fund 14,2002; Guro 20,2002 B. Patent No.(s) whom 6. Total number of application and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40	ions

00000156 090447

lan Leeuwen

Jotal Pages 7

PATENT REEL: 013072 FRAME: 0159

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

- (1) Stephen B. Boston of Cedar Park, County of Williamson and State of Texas;
- (2) Michael Wayne Brown of Georgetown, County of Williamson and State of Texas;
- (3) Andrew Douglas Hately of Austin, County of Williamson and State of Texas;

and

(4) Michael A. Paolini of Austin, County of Travis and State of Texas;

have invented certain improvement in

PERSONAL VIDEO RECORDING WITH POOLS AND GROUPS

and executed a United States patent applicati	ion therefore on	-/	
and executed a United States patent application (Date Inventor Signed Declaration) (1)	//q , 2002; (2)	6/20	, 2002
(3)	, 2002; (4)	6/20	, 2002
(3)	, 2002, (1)		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

1

PATENT REEL: 013072 FRAME: 0160

(1)	Signed at _	AUSIL	on6/19	, 2002.
			Stephen B. Boston	
(2)	Signed at _	Austin	on6/20	, 2002.
			Michael Wayne Brown	
(3)	Signed at		on	, 2002.
			Andrew Douglas Hately	

2

4)	Signed at _	Aust of	on	6.20	, 2002.

Michael A. Paolini

3

IBM DOCKET NO. AUS920020325US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

- Stephen B. Boston of Cedar Park, (1) County of Williamson and State of Texas;
- Michael Wayne Brown of Georgetown, (2)County of Williamson and State of Texas;
- Andrew Douglas Hately of Austin, (3) County of Williamson and State of Texas:

and

(4) Michael A. Paolini of Austin, County of Travis and State of Texas;

have invented certain improvement in

PERSONAL VIDEO RECORDING WITH POOLS AND GROUPS

and executed a United States patent app	lication therefore on	
(Date Inventor Signed Declaration) (1)	, 2002; (2)	, 2002;
(3)	SUNE 24 , 2002; (4)	, 2002;

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM). desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to arry United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

1

THEIRAGICKSCEA

IBM DOCKET NO. AUS920020325US1

(1)	Signed at	on	, 2002.
		Stephen B. Boston	
(2)	G'a alaa	an an	, 2002.
(2)	Signed at	on	, 2002.

Michael Wayne Brown

(3)

2

IBM DOCKET NO. AL	US920020325US1
-------------------	----------------

(4) Signed at _______, 2002.

Michael A. Paolini

3

REEL: 013072 FRAME: 0165